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HOLDING: 
The Arbitrator DENIED the grievance.  The Arbitrator found Grievant’s 20-day suspension for violating BWC’s Work Rule, Attendance (i) – improper call off, was for good cause.
Grievant was employed as a Claims Service Specialist with BWC and worked at the Canton Service Center.  Grievant had worked with the State of Ohio for twenty-three years at the time of the incident.  On August 22, 2006, the Grievant failed to inform the Employer within thirty minutes after her starting time of her inability to report to work contrary to Article 29 of the CBA.  On August 22, 2006 at 10:15 am, the Grievant called to inform her supervisor that due to medication taken the previous night she had just awoke and wanted to call off from work.  Grievant further indicated that the reason for the late call off was due to her FMLA condition.  Grievant notified her supervisor 47 minutes late of her inability to work that day where BWC’s policy required the Grievant to call off within 30 minutes of the beginning of her shift.  Moreover, Grievant had an extensive disciplinary record, related to identical offenses which included at 10 day suspension, 5 day fine, 3 day fine, and a 1 day suspension.  
The Union argued that Grievant was a 23 year employee for BWC and, although current attendance-related disciplines were on file, she had realized a 20 month period without discipline for a late call prior to August 22, 2006.  Further, the Employer ignored medical evidence even that  indicated that certain medications precluded the Grievant from complying with the call off process on August 22, 2006.  Therefore, under Article 29.03, Grievant’s medical circumstances precluded her ability to properly call off and the Employer failed to consider those factors in assessing discipline.  
The Employer argued that none of the Grievant’s certified FMLA medical conditions affected her ability to call off properly and that the Grievant was expected to comply with BWC’s policies and the FMLA rules do not exempt employees from complying.  Further, in consideration of Grievant’s prior discipline, the 20 day suspension aligns with parties’ notion of progressive discipline and also shows leniency towards the Grievant as the discipline grid actually calls for removal after a 4th offense of this type.
The Grievance was DENIED.  The Arbitrator found that the record was void of any medical justification that the reason for Grievant’s late call off was due to any of her certified FMLA conditions.  Further, a review of the Grievant’s disciplinary record suggests the Employer used its discretion when it determined removal should not occur and instead imposed the 20 day suspension. Therefore, just cause existed and no standards were violated in disciplining the Grievant.  Thus, the 20 day suspension was proper.  

